

No. 14-1469

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

COALITION FOR SECULAR
GOVERNMENT, a Colorado nonprofit
corporation

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

WAYNE WILLIAMS, in his official
capacity as Colorado Secretary of
State,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, No. 12-cv-1708 (Kane, J.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

MATTHEW D. GROVE
Assistant Solicitor General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Assistant Solicitor General

Colorado Department of Law
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

SUEANNA P. JOHNSON
Assistant Attorney General

Telephone: 720 508-6157
*Attorneys for Appellant Colorado
Secretary of State*

Oral argument is requested
Filed February 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
I. CSG and its history of advocating against the Personhood Amendment.	5
II. Colorado’s registration and reporting requirements for issue committees.....	8
III. CSG’s historic compliance with Colorado campaign finance disclosure requirements.	12
A. CSG registers as an issue committee in 2008.	13
B. CSG registers as an issue committee in 2010.	14
C. CSG files suit in 2012 and is granted relief in 2014.	16
IV. The current legal predicament in the aftermath of <i>Sampson</i> and the Colorado Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Gessler v.</i> <i>Colorado Common Cause</i>	19
A. The Secretary promulgates a rule in order to address the perceived impact of <i>Sampson</i> , and the Colorado Supreme Court invalidates it.	19
B. The dilemma created by the conflicting holdings of the district court and the Colorado Supreme Court.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. Standard of review	25
II. The district court incorrectly held that requiring CSG to register and disclose its expenditures was inconsistent with the First Amendment.....	26
A. The district court erred by declining to apply <i>Buckley’s</i> “wholly without rationality” standard to Colorado’s \$200 threshold.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. Even if the exacting scrutiny standard applies, the district court erred when it held that CSG could not be constitutionally required to comply with Colorado’s disclosure requirements.	31
1. Voters have a substantial informational interest in disclosure in the ballot initiative context, even at comparatively low levels of contributions and expenditures.	32
2. Colorado’s disclosure threshold is similar to those upheld by other circuits, and compliance with Colorado’s disclosure requirements is not onerous.	39
3. CSG is not sufficiently similar to the <i>Sampson</i> plaintiffs.	43
a. There are structural differences between CSG and the <i>Sampson</i> plaintiffs.	44
b. There are strategic differences between CSG and the <i>Sampson</i> plaintiffs.	48
i. CSG disseminates its message much more broadly than the <i>Sampson</i> plaintiffs.	49
ii. CSG’s incremental administrative burden is less substantial than the burden in <i>Sampson</i>	52
c. There are circumstantial differences between CSG and the <i>Sampson</i> plaintiffs.	57
C. Because the First Amendment demands certainty for political speakers and regulators, the district court erred by granting CSG an entity-specific carve-out to Colorado’s disclosure regime.	60
CONCLUSION	69
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
Ada v. Guam Society of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, 506 U.S. 1011	65
Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio), 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	64
Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., 525 U.S 182 (1999)	26
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32
California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	35, 56
Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth, 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	29, 54, 55, 56, 59, 65
Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan, 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	34, 68
Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S 290 (1981).....	36
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 331 (2010)	26, 33, 61, 62
Citizens United v. Gessler, __F.3d__, No. 14-1387 (10th Cir., Oct. 27, 2014)	63
Colorado Right to Life Committee v. Coffman, 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)	9, 25
Corsi v. Ohio Elections Commission, 981 N.E.2d 919 (Ohio App. 2012)	30
Davis v. Federal Election Commission, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	27
Doe v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	26, 58, 62
Family PAC v. McKenna, 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012).....	41, 56
FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	61
Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	46, 47, 48
First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	32, 51, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Gessler v. Colorado Common Cause, 327 P.3d 232 (Colo. 2014).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 69
Hatchett v. Barland, 816 F.Supp.2d 583 (E.D. Wis. 2011)	42
Hawkins v. City & County of Denver, 170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999)	25
Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	34
Joint Heirs Fellowship Church v. Ashley, Dist. Ct. Case No. H-14- 0125, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126232 (S.D. Tex., Sept. 9, 2014) ...	30, 42
Justice v. Hosemann, 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)	36, 40, 62, 67, 68
Louisville Gas Co. v. Coleman, 277 U.S. 32 (1928)	28
McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n, 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2013).....	32
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	51, 53
Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee, 669 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012).....	36
National Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Murry, 969 F.Supp.2d 1262 (D. Mt. 2013).....	41, 56
National Organization for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....	25, 28, 29, 33
Protectmarriage.com v. Bowen, 830 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	34
Sampson v. Buescher, 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	passim
SpeechNow.org v. Federal Election Commission, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	42, 68
Swaffer v. Cane, 610 F.Supp.2d 962 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	42
Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, 758 F.3d 118 (2d. Cir. 2014).....	29
Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	60
Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013)	33, 36, 40

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. XXVIII	8
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 2(10)(a)(I)	9
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 9(1)(b)	20

STATUTES

§ 1-45-101, C.R.S. (Colo. 2014)	9
§ 1-45-103(12)(b), C.R.S. (Colo. 2014)	10
§ 1-45-107.5(7), C.R.S. (Colo. 2014)	11
§ 1-45-108(3), C.R.S. (Colo. 2014)	11
§ 1-45-108(3.3), C.R.S. (Colo. 2014)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 22
42 U.S.C. §1988	1, 22
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 15.13.040(b)(2)	41
Cal. Code § 82013	41
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 55, § 22	41
Mich. Comp. Laws 169.203(4)	41
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.10(D)	41
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.105(C)(2)(b)	41

RULES

8 CCR 1505-6	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

IRC 501(c)(3)	45
